The main impact of adoption of SFRS (I) 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers relates to the entrance fee on the sale of membership.The adoption of SFRS(I) 15 leads to

deferment of recognition of entrance fee only when future goods and services are provided, i.e. recognised in accordance with the terms of membership.

The Group has engaged an independent valuer to perform a valuation of its property, plant and equipment at the date of transition at its fair value and used that value as its deemed

cost at that date under SFRS (I) 1 . The PPE will be measured using the cost model subsequent to the date of transition. The Group had recognised the fair value adjustment to

retained earning.

The adoption of these SFRS(I) 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers & valuing its property, plant and equipment at the date of transition date had resulted in adjustments to the

reported figures for the prior period figures as illustrated in the next page.

1(d)(v) A statement showing all sales, transfers, cancellation and/or use of subsidiary holdings as at the end of the current financial period reported on.

Page 9 of 13

As previously

reported 31 Dec 2017

As restated 31

Dec 2017 Increase / (Decrease)

S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

Property, plant and equipment 16,682 79,488 62,806

Deferred Income (Current) - 3,914 3,914

Deferred Income (Non Current) - 62,979 62,979

Deferred tax liabilities 1,211 516 (695)

Retained earnings / (Loss) 9,857 6,465 (3,392)

Please refer to Section 4 for more details.

2018 2017 (Restated)* 2018 2017 (Restated)*

Profit per ordinary share (cents),

(i) Basic earnings per share 4.20 5.09 6.71 7.81

(ii) Diluted earnings per share 4.20 5.09 6.71 7.81

86,460,602   86,460,602 86,460,602   86,460,602

As at 31.12.18

As at 31.12.17

(Restated)* As at 31.12.18 As at 31.12.17

(Based on 86,460,602 shares)

Net asset value per share 66.32   61.60   66.95   60.87